

66301-1

66301-1

NO. 66301-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

FREESTONE CAPITAL PARTNERS L.P.; FREESTONE LOW
VOLATILITY PARTNERS LP; FREESTONE CAPITAL QUALIFIED
PARTNERS L.P.; and FREESTONE LOW VOLATILITY QUALIFIED
PARTNERS LP,

Respondents,

v.

MKA REAL ESTATE OPPORTUNITY FUND I, LLC a California
limited liability company; MKA CAPITAL GROUP ADVISORS, LLC, a
California limited liability company; MICHAEL A. ABRAHAM, an
individual; and JASON SUGARMAN, an individual,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Ragan L. Powers, WSBA #11935
Bradley L. Fisher, WSBA #19895
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Respondents

Suite 2200
1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The Parties3

 B. Guarantors’ Relationship with Freestone and the State
 of Washington.....5

 C. The Subordination Agreement.....10

 D. MKA and the Guarantors Request Note Extension
 Agreements, and Guarantors Affirm Their Obligation
 of Immediate Payment on the Extended Due Dates12

 E. Brief Procedural History.....15

III. ARGUMENT 16

 A. Summary of Argument16

 B. Appropriate Standard of Review for Findings in
 Support of Choice of Law.....18

 C. Washington, Not California, Law Governs
 Guarantors’ Payment Obligations to Freestone19

 1. Washington law, the law chosen to govern the
 underlying obligations and the law of the place
 of payment, governs the guarantees.....20

 2. Even under a generic “contract” analysis,
 Washington law applies.30

 3. California would apply Washington law to the
 guarantees.35

D.	Judgment is Properly Entered Against Guarantors Even if California Law Applies	37
1.	Even if California law were applied, Guarantors waived their statutory defenses by promising immediate and unconditional payment.....	38
E.	Guarantors' Belated "Exoneration" Defense is Without Merit.....	42
1.	Guarantors have no exoneration defense under Washington law.	43
2.	Guarantors executed many, and reaffirmed all, of the guarantees after (and with knowledge of) the Subordination Agreement.	45
F.	Even Under California Law, Guarantors Have Failed to Meet Their Burden of Proving That They Are Entitled to Relief Under Any of Their Defenses	48
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Amick v. Baugh</i> , 66 Wn.2d 298, 402 P.2d 342 (1965).....	44
<i>Baffin Land Corp. v. Monticello Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 893, 425 P.2d 623 (1967).....	32
<i>Ball-Foster Glass Container Co. v. Giovanelli</i> , 128 Wn. App. 846, 117 P.3d 365 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 163 Wn.2d 133 (2008).....	31
<i>Bank of California v. Union Packing Co.</i> , 60 Wash. 456, 111 P. 573 (1910).....	32
<i>Bastian Bros. Co. v. Brown</i> , 291 N.W. 644 (Mich. 1940).....	37
<i>Bloom v. Bender</i> , 48 Cal. 2d 793, 313 P.2d 568 (1957).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Washington v. City of Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 545, 741 P.2d 11 (1987).....	47
<i>Bracker v. American National Food, Inc.</i> , 133 Cal. App.2d 338, 284 P.2d 163 (1955)	37
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Hayes</i> , 16 Cal. App. 3d 134, 93 Cal. Rptr. 635 (Cal Ct. App. 1971).....	40, 41
<i>Cathay Bank v. Lee</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 1533, 18 Cal. Rptr.2d 420 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993)	40
<i>Century 21 Products, Inc. v. Glacier Sales</i> , 129 Wn.2d 406, 918 P.2d 168 (1996).....	37, 42, 44

<i>Fluke Corp. v. Hartford Acc. & Indemn. Co.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 237, 7 P.3d 825 (2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 145 Wn.2d 137 (2001).....	34
<i>Freestone Capital Partners, L.P. v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund I, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 643, 230 P.3d 625 (2010).....	passim
<i>Frontier Oil Corp. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 63 Cal. Rptr. 3d 816 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	35
<i>G.W. Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. Mt. McKinley Fence Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 191, 982 P.2d 114 (1999).....	21, 34
<i>Granite Equipment Leasing Corp. v. Hutton</i> , 84 Wn.2d 320, 525 P.2d 223 (1974).....	21, 29, 31, 32
<i>Grayson v. Platis</i> , 95 Wn. App. 824, 978 P.2d 1105 (1999).....	37, 42
<i>In re Riddell</i> , 138 Wn. App. 485, 157 P.3d 888 (2007)	19
<i>McKee v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008).....	18, 22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Advanced Bionics Corp.</i> , 630 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	33
<i>Moore v. Luxor (North America) Corp.</i> , 294 Ark. 326, 742 S.W.2d 916 (Ark. 1988)	31
<i>National Bank of Washington v. Equity Investors</i> , 86 Wn.2d 545, 546 P.2d 440 (1976).....	43, 44
<i>Norm Advertising v. Monroe Street Lumber Co.</i> , 25 Wn.2d 391, 171 P.2d 177 (1946).....	31
<i>O'Brien v. Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 51, 605 P.2d 779 (1980).....	21, 22
<i>Pacific Gamble Robinson Co. v. Lapp</i> , 95 Wn.2d 341, 622 P.2d 850 (1980).....	35

<i>Pearl v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 13 Cal. App. 4th 1023, 16 Cal. Rptr. 2d 805 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Phoenix Arbor Plaza, Ltd. v. Dauderman</i> , 163 Az. 27, 785 P.2d 1215 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1989).....	25
<i>Potlatch No. 1. Fed. Credit Union v. Kennedy</i> , 76 Wn.2d 806, 459 P.2d 32 (1969).....	21, 33, 34
<i>Pratt v. Dittmer</i> , 51 Cal.App. 512, 197 P. 365 (Cal. Ct. App. 1921).....	36
<i>River Bank Am. v. Diller</i> , 38 Cal. App. 4th 1400, 45 Cal. Rptr. 2d 790 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	40, 41
<i>Robey v. Walton Lumber Co.</i> , 17 Wn.2d 242, 135 P.2d 95 (1943).....	43, 44
<i>Security State Bank v. Burk</i> , 100 Wn. App. 94, 995 P.2d 1272 (2000).....	44
<i>Truly v. Heuft</i> , 138 Wn. App. 913, 158 P.3d 1276 (2007).....	19
<i>Wahl v. Dash Point Family Dental Clinic, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 34, 181 P.3d 864 (2008).....	33
<i>Western Security Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 15 Cal.4th 232, 933 P.2d 507 (1997).....	49
<i>Wilson Court L.P. v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	31
<i>WRI Opportunity Loans II v. Cooper</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4th 525, 65 Cal. Rptr. 3d 205 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	39, 40

FEDERAL CASES

11 R Sales, Inc. v. Yarto,
2008 WL 4148735 (E.D. Wash. 2008) 44

Am. State Bank v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,
331 F.2d 479 (7th Cir. 1964) 24

Babcock & Wilcox Co. v. Arkwright-Boston Mfg. Mut. Ins. Co.,
867 F. Supp. 573 (N.D. Ohio 1992)..... 23

Business Loan Center, LLC v. Nischal,
331 F. Supp.2d 301 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 33

Cashman Equip. Corp. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.,
368 Fed. Appx. 288, 2010 WL 746423 (3d Cir. Mar. 5, 2010)..... 25

CBS, Inc. v. Film Corp. of Am.,
545 F. Supp. 1382 (E.D. Pa. 1982)..... 25, 31

Cohen v. Formula Plus, Inc.,
___ F. Supp.2d ___, 2010 WL 4608761 (D. Del. 2010)..... 35

Dennis Joslin Co. LLC v. Robinson Broadcasting Corp.,
977 F. Supp. 491 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 26

Developers Small Bus. Inv. Corp. v. Hoeckle,
395 F.2d 80 (9th Cir. 1968) 31, 35, 36, 37

In re Technology for Energy Corp.,
88 B.R. 182 (E.D. Tenn. 1988)..... 25

Marshall Contractors, Inc. v. Peerless Ins. Co.,
827 F. Supp. 91 (D.R.I. 1993)..... 24

McNall v. Tatham,
676 F. Supp. 987 (C.D. Cal. 1987) 37

Moody v. Kirkpatrick,
234 F. Supp. 537 (M.D. Tenn. 1964)..... 36

<i>Process & Storage Vessels, Inc. v. Tank Serv., Inc.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 725 (D. Del. 1982).....	24-25
<i>Shannon-Vail Five Inc. v. Bunch</i> , 270 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>St. Jude Medical S.C. Inc. v. Hasty</i> , 2007 WL 128856 (D. Minn. 2007)	33
<i>Trierweiler v. Croxton Trench Holding Co.</i> , 90 F.3d 1532 (10th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Villar v. Crowley Maritime Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Watson v. Lehigh Valley Woodwork Corp.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 273 (E.D.Pa. 1961)	31
<i>Zipfel v. Haliburton</i> , 832 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987)	19

STATE STATUTES

CAL. CIV. CODE § 1589.....	47
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1646	passim
CAL. CIV. CODE § 2795	32
CAL. CIV. CODE § 2806	38
CAL. CIV. CODE § 2807	38
CAL. CIV. CODE § 2809	43
CAL. CIV. CODE § 2819	passim
CAL. CIV. CODE § 2845	39, 40, 41, 49
CAL. CIV. CODE § 2849	39, 40, 41, 49
CAL. CIV. CODE § 2850	39, 40

CAL. CIV. CODE § 2856 39, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

38 C.J.S. *Guaranty* § 4 (1996) 37

15 Karl A. Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CIVIL PROCEDURE
§ 54:1 (2010)..... 34

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS § 6 (1971) passim

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS § 188 (1971)..... passim

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS § 194 (1971)..... passim

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS § 195 (1971)..... passim

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS § 203 (1971)..... 21

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS § 229 (1971)..... 33
